Acquisition Related Compensation Charges (7)   (9,069)   (11,600)   (18,589)

Compensation Expense - Adjusted Pro Forma  $   423,125  $   398,365  $   392,922

Compensation Ratio - U.S. GAAP (a) 61.0% 61.9% 63.9%

Compensation Ratio - Adjusted Pro Forma (a) 60.5% 60.2% 59.2%

(a)  Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of the

reconciliations of their components above.

Investment Banking

Twelve Months Ended

Twelve Months Ended

Consolidated

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.

U.S. GAAP RECONCILIATION TO ADJUSTED PRO FORMA

(dollars in thousands)

(UNAUDITED)

TRAILING TWELVE MONTHS

 A -  6

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Banking

Revenue 202,178$   (5,643)$   (1)(2) 196,535$   522,933$   (12,144)$   (1)(2) 510,789$

Other Revenue, net 850   1,134   (3) 1,984   (731)   3,424   (3) 2,693

Net Revenues 203,028   (4,509)   198,519   522,202   (8,720)   513,482

Expenses:

Employee Compensation

and Benefits 122,064   (592)   (7) 121,472   315,443   (6,371)   (7) 309,072

Non-compensation Costs 39,581   (10,099)   (9) 29,482   107,936   (18,775)   (9) 89,161

Special Charges 3,732   (3,732)   (8) -   3,732   (3,732)   (8) -

Total Expenses 165,377   (14,423)   150,954   427,111   (28,878)   398,233

Operating Income (a) 37,651$   9,914$   47,565$   95,091$   20,158$   115,249$

Compensation Ratio (b) 60.1% 61.2% 60.4% 60.2%

Operating Margin (b) 18.5% 24.0% 18.2% 22.4%

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Management

Revenue 24,777$   1,149$   (1)(2) 25,926$   73,493$   2,907$   (1)(2) 76,400$

Other Revenue, net (644)   956   (3) 312   (1,725)   2,840   (3) 1,115

Net Revenues 24,133   2,105   26,238   71,768   5,747   77,515

Expenses:

Employee Compensation

and Benefits 14,497   -   14,497   41,856   -   41,856

Non-compensation Costs 7,941   (83)   (9) 7,858   21,908   (265)   (9) 21,643

Total Expenses 22,438   (83)   22,355   63,764   (265)   63,499

Operating Income (a) 1,695$   2,188$   3,883$   8,004$   6,012$   14,016$

Compensation Ratio (b) 60.1% 55.3% 58.3% 54.0%

Operating Margin (b) 7.0% 14.8% 11.2% 18.1%

Investment Banking Segment

Investment Management Segment

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.

U.S. GAAP SEGMENT RECONCILIATION TO ADJUSTED PRO FORMA

FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(dollars in thousands)

(UNAUDITED)

(b)  Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of the reconciliations of their components above.

(a)  Operating Income for U.S. GAAP excludes Income (Loss) from Equity Method Investments.

Three Months Ended September 30, 2014

Three Months Ended September 30, 2014

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

 A -  7

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Banking

Revenue 192,251$   (3,664)$   (1)(2) 188,587$

Other Revenue, net (928)   1,105   (3) 177

Net Revenues 191,323   (2,559)   188,764

Expenses:

Employee Compensation

and Benefits 114,622   (2,565)   (7) 112,057

Non-compensation Costs 38,366   (6,149)   (9) 32,217

Total Expenses 152,988   (8,714)   144,274

Operating Income (a) 38,335$   6,155$   44,490$

Compensation Ratio (b) 59.9% 59.4%

Operating Margin (b) 20.0% 23.6%

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Management

Revenue 26,801$   1,213$   (1)(2) 28,014$

Other Revenue, net (428)   932   (3) 504

Net Revenues 26,373   2,145   28,518

Expenses:

Employee Compensation

and Benefits 14,724   -   14,724

Non-compensation Costs 6,949   (94)   (9) 6,855

Total Expenses 21,673   (94)   21,579

Operating Income (a) 4,700$   2,239$   6,939$

Compensation Ratio (b) 55.8% 51.6%

Operating Margin (b) 17.8% 24.3%

Investment Banking Segment

Three Months Ended June 30, 2014

Investment Management Segment

Three Months Ended June 30, 2014

(a)  Operating Income for U.S. GAAP excludes Income (Loss) from Equity Method Investments.

(b)  Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of

the reconciliations of their components above.

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.

U.S. GAAP SEGMENT RECONCILIATION TO ADJUSTED PRO FORMA

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

(dollars in thousands)

(UNAUDITED)

 A -  8

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Banking

Revenue 163,975$   (3,432)$   (1)(2) 160,543$   478,812$   (9,155)$   (1)(2) 469,657$

Other Revenue, net (330)   1,098   (3) 768   (966)   3,281   (3) 2,315

Net Revenues 163,645   (2,334)   161,311   477,846   (5,874)   471,972

Expenses:

Employee Compensation

and Benefits 104,139   (7,427)   (6)(7) 96,712   309,459   (26,738)   (6)(7) 282,721

Non-compensation Costs 29,760   (3,432)   (6)(9) 26,328   87,206   (9,615)   (6)(9) 77,591

Total Expenses 133,899   (10,859)   123,040   396,665   (36,353)   360,312

Operating Income (a) 29,746$   8,525$   38,271$   81,181$   30,479$   111,660$

Compensation Ratio (b) 63.6% 60.0% 64.8% 59.9%

Operating Margin (b) 18.2% 23.7% 17.0% 23.7%

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Management

Revenue 24,238$   551$   (1)(2) 24,789$   70,764$   1,867$   (1)(2)(4) 72,631$

Other Revenue, net (555)   927   (3) 372   (1,854)   2,770   (3) 916

Net Revenues 23,683   1,478   25,161   68,910   4,637   73,547

Expenses:

Employee Compensation

and Benefits 14,189   (511)   (6) 13,678   42,255   (1,693)   (6) 40,562

Non-compensation Costs 7,372   (93)   (9) 7,279   21,537   (307)   (9) 21,230

Total Expenses 21,561   (604)   20,957   63,792   (2,000)   61,792

Operating Income (a) 2,122$   2,082$   4,204$   5,118$   6,637$   11,755$

Compensation Ratio (b) 59.9% 54.4% 61.3% 55.2%

Operating Margin (b) 9.0% 16.7% 7.4% 16.0%

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.

U.S. GAAP SEGMENT RECONCILIATION TO ADJUSTED PRO FORMA

FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013

(dollars in thousands)

(b)  Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of the reconciliations of their components above.

(a)  Operating Income for U.S. GAAP excludes Income (Loss) from Equity Method Investments.

Three Months Ended September 30, 2013

Three Months Ended September 30, 2013

(UNAUDITED)

Investment Banking Segment

[…]

Investment Management segment results and is included in Interest Expense in the segment results on a

U.S. GAAP Basis.

(4)   The Adjusted Pro Forma results from continuing operations exclude the Income (Loss) from our equity

method investment in Pan.

(5)   Write-off of General Partnership investment balances during the fourth quarter of 2013 associated with

the acquisition of Protego.

(6) Expenses incurred from the modification of Evercore LP Units and related awards, which primarily

vested over a five-year period ending December 31, 2013, are excluded from the Adjusted Pro Forma

presentation.

(7) Expenses for deferred share-based and cash consideration and retention awards associated with the

acquisition of Lexicon, as well as base salary adjustments for Lexicon employees for the period

preceding the acquisition, are excluded from the Adjusted Pro Forma presentation.

(8)   Expenses primarily related to employee severance arrangements and facilities-related write-offs in the

Institutional Equities business.

(9) Non-compensation Costs on an Adjusted Pro Forma basis reflect the following adjustments:

 A -  10

U.S. GAAP Adjustments Total Segments

Investment

Banking

Investment

Management

Occupancy and Equipment Rental 9,999$   -$   9,999$   8,231$   1,768$

Professional Fees 10,862   (1,974)   (1)(9b) 8,888   5,930   2,958

Travel and Related Expenses 9,576   (2,665)   (1) 6,911   6,269   642

Communications and Information Services 3,974   (3)   (1) 3,971   3,433   538

Depreciation and Amortization 3,508   (464)   (9a) 3,044   1,756   1,288

Acquisition and Transition Costs 4,122   (4,122)   (9c) -   -   -

Other Operating Expenses 5,481   (954)   (1) 4,527   3,863   664

Total Non-compensation Costs from

Continuing Operations 47,522$   (10,182)$   37,340$   29,482$   7,858$

U.S. GAAP Adjustments Total Segments

Investment

Banking

Investment

Management

Occupancy and Equipment Rental 10,138$   -$   10,138$   8,437$   1,701$

Professional Fees 11,988   (3,273)   (1)(9b) 8,715   6,981   1,734

Travel and Related Expenses 10,098   (2,736)   (1) 7,362   6,761   601

Communications and Information Services 3,922   (5)   (1) 3,917   3,389   528

Depreciation and Amortization 3,537   (82)   (9a) 3,455   1,960   1,495

Acquisition and Transition Costs 1,016   -   1,016   1,016   -

Other Operating Expenses 4,616   (147)   (1) 4,469   3,673   796

Total Non-compensation Costs from

Continuing Operations 45,315$   (6,243)$   39,072$   32,217$   6,855$

U.S. GAAP Adjustments Total Segments

Investment

Banking

Investment

Management

Occupancy and Equipment Rental 8,579$   -$   8,579$   6,890$   1,689$

Professional Fees 9,920   (1,974)   (1) 7,946   6,059   1,887

Travel and Related Expenses 7,801   (1,405)   (1) 6,396   5,801   595

Communications and Information Services 3,043   (6)   (1) 3,037   2,522   515

Depreciation and Amortization 3,582   (82)   (9a) 3,500   1,701   1,799

Other Operating Expenses 4,207   (58)   (1) 4,149   3,355   794

Total Non-compensation Costs from

Continuing Operations 37,132$   (3,525)$   33,607$   26,328$   7,279$

U.S. GAAP Adjustments Total Segments

Investment

Banking

Investment

Management

Occupancy and Equipment Rental 29,621$   -$   29,621$   24,579$   5,042$

Professional Fees 31,361   (6,001)   (1)(9b) 25,360   18,804   6,556

Travel and Related Expenses 27,058   (7,064)   (1) 19,994   18,141   1,853

Communications and Information Services 11,269   (13)   (1) 11,256   9,798   1,458

Depreciation and Amortization 10,866   (628)   (9a) 10,238   5,679   4,559

Acquisition and Transition Costs 5,238   (4,122)   (9c) 1,116   1,116   -

Other Operating Expenses 14,431   (1,212)   (1) 13,219   11,044   2,175

Total Non-compensation Costs from

Continuing Operations 129,844$   (19,040)$   110,804$   89,161$   21,643$

U.S. GAAP Adjustments Total Segments

Investment

Banking

Investment

Management

Occupancy and Equipment Rental 25,494$   -$   25,494$   20,614$   4,880$

Professional Fees 27,053   (4,491)   (1) 22,562   17,175   5,387

Travel and Related Expenses 23,251   (4,704)   (1) 18,547   16,790   1,757

Communications and Information Services 9,825   (14)   (1) 9,811   8,324   1,487

Depreciation and Amortization 10,730   (246)   (9a) 10,484   5,099   5,385

Acquisition and Transition Costs 58   -   58   -   58

Other Operating Expenses 12,332   (467)   (1) 11,865   9,589   2,276

Total Non-compensation Costs from

Continuing Operations 108,743$   (9,922)$   98,821$   77,591$   21,230$

Three Months Ended September 30, 2014

Three Months Ended June 30, 2014

Three Months Ended September 30, 2013

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

 A -  11

(9a) The exclusion from the Adjusted Pro Forma presentation of expenses associated with amortization of

intangible assets acquired in the SFS acquisition and certain other acquisitions.

(9b) The expense associated with share-based awards resulting from increases in the share price, which is

required upon change in employment status, is excluded from Adjusted Pro Forma results.

(9c) Primarily professional fees for legal and other services incurred during the third quarter of 2014 related to